SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY

CONTRACT EVALUATION FORM

TO BE FILLED IN BY ALL PROCURING AGENCIES FOR PUBLIC CONTRACTS OF WORKS, SERVICES & GOODS

1)	NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPTT	DMC (East) Karachi			
2)	PROVINCIAL / LOCAL GOVT./ OTHER	Local Government			
3)	TITLE OF CONTRACT	Improvement of Road from KESC Grid Station to Rehmania Masjid in Block-09, UC-22, Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).			
4)	TENDER NUMBER	EE/B&R/J.Z//DMC/East/457/2018 Dated: 05-01-2018			
5)	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT	At described in title of Contract.			
6)	FORUM THAT APPROVED THE SCHEME	Chairman of DMC (East), Karachi			
7)	TENDER ESTIMATED VALUE	Rs. 9,98,679/=			
8)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (For civil works only)	Rs. 9,98,679/=			
9)	ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD (AS	PER CONTRACT) 02 Months			
10)	TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME)	08-02-2018 at 02:30 pm			
11)	NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOL (Attach list of buyers)	LD03Nos.			
12)	NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED .	03-Nos.			
13)	NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE	E TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS03Nos.			
14)	BID EVALUATION REPORT (Enclose a copy)	Attached			
15)	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSI	FUL BIDDER M/s. Kamran & Kampany, A-13, Dashtyar Centre 4 th Floor near Usmania Restaurant University Road, Karachi.			
16)	CONTRACT AWARD PRICE	Rs: 9,93,686/-			
17)	RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN I (i.e. 1st, 2nd, , 3rd, 4 TH & 5 TH EVALUATION BID)				
18)	METHOD OF PROCUREMENT USED : - (T	Fick one)			
	a) SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPE PH	ROCEDURE Domestic/Local			
	b) SINGLE STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE P	ROCEDURE			
	c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE				
	d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BID	DING PROCEDURE			
		OD OF PROCUREMENT WAS ADOPTED i.e. NEGOTIATION ETC. WITH BRIEF REASONS:			

19)	APPROVING AUTHORITY FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT <u>Chairman of DMC(East), Karachi</u>						
20)	WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNU	AL PROCUREMENT PLAN? Yes					
21)	ADVERTISEMENT: i) SPPRA Website (If yes, give date and SPPRA Identification No.) No	www.pprasindh.gov.pk SPPRA Tender Serial No: 36382					
	ii) News Papers (If yes, give names of newspapers and dates) No						
22)	NATURE OF CONTRACT	Domestic/ Local ✓ Int.					
23)	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy)	Yes ✓ No					
24)	WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy)	Yes ✓ No					
25)	WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING?	OBTAINED FOR USING A Yes No					
26)	WAS BID SECURITY OBTAINED FROM ALL THE BIDDERS?						
27)	WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BID WAS LOWEST EVALUATE BID / BEST EVALUATED BID (in case of Consultancies)	TED Yes ✓ No					
28)	WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS TECHNICALLY COMPLIANT?	Yes No N/A					
29)	WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR QUOTED THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS?	PRICES WERE READ OUT AT Yes ✓ No					
30)	WHETHER EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO BIDDERS BER CONTRACT? (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)	FORE THE AWARD OF Yes ✓ No					

	ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED (If yes, result thereof)	Yes				
		No	1			
32)		тне те	NDER NO	TICE /	DOCUN	MENTS
	(If yes, give details)	Yes				
		No	1			
33)	WAS THE EXTENSION MADE IN RESPONSE TIME?	Yes	I			
	(If yes, give reasons)	No	1			
34)	 DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA (If yes, give detailed reasons.) 					
			V			
35)	WAS IT ASSURED BY THE PROCURING AGENCY TH BLACK LISTED?	AT THE	Yes	D FIRM	No No	T
36)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE I BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI	PROCUR	EMENT?			
36)		PROCUR	EMENT?			
	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE I BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy)	PROCUR T, IF AB	EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No No	LS TO
	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE I BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI	PROCUR T, IF AB	EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No No	LS TO
	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE IBE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL	PROCUR T, IF AB	EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	S TO
37)	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE IS BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISIT (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY	PROCUR T, IF AB	EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	S TO
37)	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE IBE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)?	PROCUR T, IF AB	EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	S TO
37)	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE IS BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISIT (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY	PROCUR T, IF AB	EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	S TO
37) 38)	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE IS BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISIT (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (If yes, give Brief Description)	PROCUR T, IF AB	EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	S TO
37) 38) Sign Aut	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE IS BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISIT (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (If yes, give Brief Description)	PROCUR T, IF AB	EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	S TO

SPPRA, Block. No.8, Sindh Secretariat No.4-A, Court Road, Karachi Tele: 021-9205356; 021-9205369 & Fax: 021-9206291

NO: XEN/B&R/G.I. Zone/DMC/EAST/ 728 /2018

Karachi dated: 20 / 04 /2018

M/s. Kamran & Kampany, A-13, Dashtyar Centre, 4th Floor near Usmania Restaurant University Road, Karachi.

AWARD LETTER

SUBJECT: IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM KESC GRID STATION TO REHMANIA MASJID IN BLOCK-09, UC-22, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

This is with reference to your tender for the subjected work dropped on 08-02-2018 therein you were 1st lower bidder by quoted the rates Rs: 9,93,686/-.

The competent authority has been pleased to accept your lowest tender and award the work at a cost of Rs: 9,93,686/- (Rupees Nine Lac Ninety Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Six only).

This is for your information.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B&R), GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE D.M.C. (EAST)

Director (CB) SPPRA, GOS

With a request to upload on the Website of SPPRA (Authority).

Copy forwarded for information to: -

- 1). Assistant Executive Engineer (B&R), Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).
- 2). Office copy.

Stamp Value: Rs:3,480/-PAKISTAN DISTRICT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (EAST) KARACHI ect: IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM KESC GRID STATION TO REHMANIA MASJID IN BLOCK-09. UC-22, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST). Rs: 9,93,686/-. Completion Time 02 Months Rs: 2,000/- per day Penalty: 20 04 This Agreement is made on this day of 2018 at Karachi between the District Municipal Corporation (East) hereinafter called the "DMC (East)", (which expression shall PAKISTAN mean and include his successors) on the One Part and M/s. Kamran & Kampany, having their office at A-13, Dashtyar Centre, 4th Floor near Usmania Restaurant University Road, Karachi. through their Proprietor Mr. Naeem Kazmi. hereinafter call the "Contractor" (which expression shall mean and include his successors, heirs, executors, administrator and assignees) on the Other Part Whereas the DMC (East) has accepted the tender of the Contractor for construction and completion of the work namely Improvement of Road from KESC Grid Station to Rehmania Masjid in Block-09, UC-22, Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East) at a cost of Rs. 9,93,686/- (Rupees" Nine Lac Ninety Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Six only) within a period of 02 Months and Penalty Rs: 2,000/- per day according to the specification and general conditions of the contract signed by the Contractor after having (0)(0)(0) made himself fully acquainted with their meaning. AND WHEREAS the Contractor has already furnished with the DMC (East) the 5% bid amount of PAKISTAN Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees: Fifty Thousand Only) on account of performance Security for the said contract. The following documents after incorporating addenda, except those parts relating to Instructions to bidders shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz: (a) The Contract Agreement; (b) The Letter of Acceptance: (c) The completed Form of Bid; (d) The Standard and Special Terms & Conditions of Contract-Part I; (e) The priced Bill of Quantities MINI In consideration of the payments to be made by the DMC (East) to the Contractor as hereinafter PAKISTAN mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the DMC (East) to execute and complete the works and remedy defects therein in conformity and in all respects with the provisions of the contract. The DMC (East) hereby covenants to pay the contractor, in consideration of the execution and completion of the works as per provisions of the contract, the contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the contract. بارے ان ان The Contractor has given a lien to the DMC (East) over the Security for due fulfillment of the contract 2000 and do hereby bind himself, his heirs, successors legal representative and assignee to pay to the DMC (East), penalty through forfeiture of the said Security in case of breach of any condition of the contract without THERESAME prejudice to the right of DMC (East) to recover the damages from the Contractor for any such breach as per PAKISTAN condition of the contract. للسارد NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the DMC (East) and the Contractor shall respectively and well truly carry out and fulfill the contract and abide by all terms and conditions specifications thereof. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties have set their respective hands on this_ 2018. District Municipal Corporation (East) TIRE ringerin. PAKISTAN عالبس لاروي Seal CHAIRMAN Contractors. D.M.C. (East) ADHESIVE PHOE SUPERIN ENGEN. Sharp Office, City Count Karachi 0 5 APR 2018



Tender Reference No. 01.

VOLUME-II: BILL OF QUANTITIES (SINGLE STAGE ONE ENVELOPE METHOD)

IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM KESC GRID STATION TO REHMANIA MASJID IN BLOCK-09, UC-22, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

PC Cost:

Rs: 9,98,679/-

Bid Security: -

As per NIT

Tender Cost: -

Rs: 2,000/-

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B & R)
GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, DMC (EAST)

Issue to M/s. Kamban & Kampany P.O. No. 97841

As. 2010/2 Dated: 17-11-2017

ACCOUNTANT DMC LAST

Signature and Stamp of Issuing Authority.

WORK NO. 01

DISTRICT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION EAST KARACHI

BILL OF QUANTITIES.

SUBJECT: -

IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM KESC GRID STATION TO REHMANIA MASJID IN BLOCK-09, UC-22, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

Description and rate of Items based on Composite Schedule of Rates.

S. #	Description of Work	Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
01	Scarifying the existing Road Surface.	960 Sft	116.16	% Sft	1,115/-
02	Dismantling and Removing of Road Metalling etc complete.	1800 Cft	605	% Cft	10,890/-
03	Earth work excavation of Road side nalies including forming its bank are putting the same on embankment as directed clod breaking dressing etc complete through work. In ordinary Soil.	5600 Cft	1437	%0 Cft	8,047/-
04	Cartage of 100 Cft / 5 tons of all material likes one aggregate, spawl, coal, lime, surkhi etc B.G. Rail fastenings points & crossing Bridges Girders, Pipes, Sheets Rails, MS Bars etc or 1000 Nos. brinks, 10'x5'x3' or 1000 mons of fuel wood by trucks or any other means owned by the contractors (Lead up to 15-miles etc).	7640 Cft	1065	% Cft	81,366/-
05	Providing and Laying Aggregate base course over compacted granular sub base in conformity with line grades thickness and typical cross section using well graded gravels/crushed stone with sand and silt having a smooth gradation courses within the envelop limits for grading A or B as per AASHTO M-147-65 (1985) and compacting to AASHTO T-180 method "D" using approved mechanical means including watering with all leads and lift complete as directed.	4400 Cft	5542.24	% Cft	2,43,859/-
06	1 ½" thick asphalt Concrete wearing course plant mix laying mechanically to proper line and grade plant mixed asphalt concrete specified formula according to job mixed formula approved by the Engineer Incharge rolling and finishing to design proper grade line level and camber etc (Machinery with POLs cost of material carriage).	9200 Sft	6873.79	% Sft	6,32,389/-
07	Mfg: and supplying of 21" dia RCC main hole cover cast in 1:2:4 concrete Ratio 3" deep at center reinforced with ½" dia tor steel bars @ 4" center to center welded to 3/16" thick 2" wide M.S plate two hooks of 3/8" dia tor bar including compacting, curing & transportation within 10-miles.	23 Nos.	913.63	Each	21,013;-

	Summary of Bill of Qu	antities .
I / We hereby quoted as followed	lows:	
Item I	Based on S/R Rs: 9,98,679/- Plus SO_ % Abbove / Below of the S/R	Rs: 9,93,686/=
	GRAND	TOTAL = 8, 83, 686/=
	93,686/e (Rupees Vian	lac Minty Three Thousand
for the complete job for all s	schedule of rates. That Hudred	legethy Sin or Sign
	you of	(\$ (K&K) \$)
Checked by:	Address:	Contractors Signature
		and Mys. Vand

Bid Evaluation Report

1. Name of Procuring Agency:D.M.C. (E	ast).
2. Tender Reference No: EE/B&R/J, Z./DMC/Ea	st./457/2018 Dated: 05-01-2018 (Work No.01).
	nt of Road from KESC Grid Station to Rehmania Masjid in IC-22, Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).
4. Method of Procurement: Single Stage	- One Envelope Procedure
5. Tender Published: Through SPPRA website, SPrint & Electronic Media (6. Total Bid documents Sold:	SPPRA ID No. & Newspapers names with dates).
7. Total Bids Received:	03 Nos
 Technical Bid Opening Date: (if applicable) No. of Bid Technically qualified (if applicable): Bid (s) Rejected: 	
11. Financial Bid Opening dated:	08-02-2018

12. Bid Evaluation Report:

S.N	Name of Firm or Bidder	Cost offered by the Bidder	Ranking in terms of cost	Comparison with Estimated cost.	Reasons for acceptance/ rejection	Remarks
0	11	2	3	4	5	6
01	M/s. Kamran & Kampany.	9,93,686/- (as per calculation)	I control Dia scott significant		[[선][[[선][[선][[선][[선][[선][[선][[선][[선][[Recommended for award of work
02	M/s. ZBA Group.	9,94,784/- (as per calculation)	2 nd Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,94,784/- PC cost: 9,98,679/- Criteria Qualified as p Evaluation criteria		Responsive
03	M/s. Ayan & Kampany.	9,96,182/- (as per calculation)	3 rd Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,96,182/- PC cost: 9,98,679/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Responsive

Signature of the Members of Procurement Committee:

S.NO.	COMMITTEE MEMBER	DESIGNATION	SIGNATURE	SEAL
01-	Mr. Shahid Chaudhry, Executive Engineer (B&R), Jamshed Zone, D.M.C. (East)	Chairman	Shalus	Executive Engineer (B&R) DMC (East) Karachi.
02-	Mr. Nadeem Zaidi, Executive Engineer (Design), D.M.C. (East)	Member	That for my Ex	ecutive Engineer (Design) D.M.C. (East)
03-	Mr. Shahbbih-ul-Hassan, Executive Engineer, D.M.C. (West)	Member-		xecutive Engineer (B&R SITE Zone D.M.C. (WEST)

Director (CB) SPPRA, GOS

With a request to upload on the Website of SPPRA (Authority).

Copy to: -

- 1). Chairman, District Municipal Corporation (East).
- 2). Municipal Commissioner, District Municipal Corporation (East).
- 3). Superintending Engineer, District Municipal Corporation (East).

SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY

CONTRACT EVALUATION FORM

TO BE FILLED IN BY ALL PROCURING AGENCIES FOR PUBLIC CONTRACTS OF WORKS, SERVICES & GOODS

1)	NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPTT.	DMC (East) Karachi			
2)	PROVINCIAL / LOCAL GOVT./ OTHER	Local Government			
3)	TITLE OF CONTRACT	Improvement of Road from st Philips Church to Lion How & linked Street in Block-13-D-II, UC-24, Gulshan-e-Iqba Zone, D.M.C. (East).			
4)	TENDER NUMBER	EE/B&R/J.Z//DMC/East/457/2018 Dated: 05-01-2018			
5)	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT	At described in title of Contract.			
6)	FORUM THAT APPROVED THE SCHEME	Chairman of DMC (East), Karachi			
7)	TENDER ESTIMATED VALUE	Rs. 9,99,593/=			
8)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (For civil works only)	Rs. 9,99,593/=			
9)	ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD (AS I	PER CONTRACT) 02 Months			
10)	TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME)	08-02-2018 at 02:30 pm			
11)	NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD 03Nos. (Attach list of buyers)				
12)	NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED	03-Nos.			
13)	NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE	TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS03Nos.			
14)	BID EVALUATION REPORT (Enclose a copy)	Attached			
15)	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSF	UL BIDDER M/s. ZBA Group, B-87, Block-I, North Nazimabad, Karachi.			
16)	CONTRACT AWARD PRICE	Rs: 9,94,795/-			
17)	RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN E (i.e. 1st, 2nd, , 3 rd , 4 TM & 5 TM EVALUATION BID).				
18)	METHOD OF PROCUREMENT USED : - (T	The Control of the Co			
	a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PR	OCEDURE Domestic/Local			
	b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PI	ROCEDURE			
	c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE				
	d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BIDE	DING PROCEDURE			
		DD OF PROCUREMENT WAS ADOPTED i.e. NEGOTIATION ETC. WITH BRIEF REASONS:			

19)	APPROVING AUTHORITY FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT Chairman of DMC(East), Karachi						
20)	WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN A		ROCUF Yes	REMEN	NT PLAT	N?	
21)	i) SPPRA Website		w.pprasi nder Seria		<u>v.pk</u> SPPI 86382	RA	
	ii) News Papers	Yes					
22)	NATURE OF CONTRACT	0	omestic/ Local	1	Int.		
23)	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy)		Yes	1	No		
24)	WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy)		Yes	1	No		
25)	WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WE METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING		AINED Yes	✓	JSING A		
26)	WAS BID SECURITY OBTAINED FROM ALL THE BIDDI	ERS?	Yes	√	No		
27)	WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BID WAS LOWEST EVAL BID / BEST EVALUATED BID (in case of Consultancies)	UATED	Yes	1	No		
28)	WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WAS TECHNICALLY COMPLIANT?		Yes	N/A	No		
29)	WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR QUO'THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS?	TED PRIC	ES WE Yes	RE RE	AD OU'	ΓΑΤ	
30)	WHETHER EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO BIDDERS CONTRACT? (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report)	BEFORE	THE A	WARI	O OF No		

NO: XEN/B&R/G.I. Zone/DMC/EAST/ 732 /2018

Karachi dated: 20 1 0 4 /2018

M/s. ZBA Group, B-87, Block-I, North Nazimabad, Karachi.

AWARD LETTER

SUBJECT: IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM ST PHILIPS CHURCH TO LION HOUSE & LINKED STREET IN BLOCK-13-D-II, UC-24, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

This is with reference to your tender for the subjected work dropped on 08-02-2018 therein you were 1st lower bidder by quoted the rates Rs: 9,94,795/-.

The competent authority has been pleased to accept your lowest tender and award the work at a cost of Rs: 9,94,795/- (Rupees Nine Lac Ninety Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Five only).

This is for your information.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B&R), GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE D.M.C. (EAST)

Director (CB) SPPRA, GOS

With a request to upload on the Website of SPPRA (Authority).

Copy forwarded for information to: -

- 1). Assistant Executive Engineer (B&R), Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).
- 2). Office copy.

Stamp Value: Rs: 3,490/-PAKISTAN STRICT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (EAST) KARACHI AGREEMENT IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM ST PHILIPS CHURCH TO LION HOUSE & LINKED STREET IN BLOCK-13-D-II, UC-24, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST). Rs: 9,94,795/-. 02 Months Penalty: Rs: 2.000/- per day Completion Time 20 day of This Agreement is made on this between the District Municipal Corporation (East) hereinafter called the "DMC (East)", (which exp shall mean and include his successors) on the One Part and M/s. ZBA Group having their PAKISTAN B-87, Block-I, North Nazimabad, Karachi through their Proprietor Mr. Hazrat Bilal he einafte "Contractor" (which expression shall mean and include his successors, heirs, executors, administrator assignees) on the Other Part. Whereas the DMC (East) has accepted the tender of the Contractor for construction and completion of the work namely Improvement of Road from ST. Philips Church to Lion House & linked Street in Block-13-D-II, UC-24, Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East) Karachi at a cost of Rs. 9,94,795/- (Rupees" Nine Lac Ninety Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Five only) within a period of 02 Months and Penalty Rs: 2,000/- per day according to the specification and general conditions of the contract signed by the Contractor after having made himself fully acquainted with their meaning. AND WHEREAS the Contractor has already furnished with the DMC (East) the 5% bid amount of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees: Fifty Thousand Only) on account of performance Security for the said contract. PAKISTAN The following documents after incorporating addenda, except those parts relating to Instructions to دوسو روا bidders shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz: (a) The Contract Agreement; (b) The Letter of Acceptance; (c) The completed Form of Bid; (d) The Standard and Special Terms & Conditions of Contract-Part I: (e) The priced Bill of Quantities In consideration of the payments to be made by the DMC (East) to the Contractor as h mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the DMC (East) to execute and complete the remedy defects therein in conformity and in all respects with the provisions of the contract. The DMC (East) hereby covenants to pay the contractor, in consideration of the execution and completion of the works as per provisions of the contract, the contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and in the manner prescribed by the contract. The Contractor has given a lien to the DMC (East) over the Security for due fulfillment of the contract and do hereby bind himself, his heirs, successors legal representative and assignee to pay to the DMC (East), penalty through forfeiture of the said Security in case of breach of any condition of the contract without prejudice to the right of DMC (East) to recover the damages from the Contractor for any such breach as per condition of the contract. NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the DMC (East) and the Contractor shall respectively and well truly carry out and fulfill the contract and abide by all terms and conditions and, specifications thereof. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties have set their respective hands on this District Municipal Corporation (East) ZBA GROUP Seal roprietor WITNESS: actors. D.M.C. (East) in shuh No Office, Gity Court MPD ORMachi



Tender Reference No. 02.

VOLUME-II: BILL OF QUANTITIES (SINGLE STAGE ONE ENVELOPE METHOD)

IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM ST PHILIPS CHURCH TO LION HOUSE & LINKED STREET IN BLOCK-13-D-II, UC-24, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

PC Cost:

Rs: 9,99,593/-

Bid Security: -

As per NIT

Tender Cost: -

Rs: 2,000/-

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B & R) GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, DMC (EAST)

Issue to M/s. ZBA Group. P.O. No. 0653 703

B. 2000 Dated: 07-62-2018 P.O. No. 1 06354857

ACCOUNTANT

Signature and Stamp of Issuing Authority.

BILL OF QUANTITIES.

SUBJECT: -

IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD FROM ST PHILIPS CHURCH TO LION HOUSE & LINKED STREET IN BLOCK-13-D-II, UC-24, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C.

(EAST).

Description and rate of Items based on Composite Schedule of Rates.

S. #	Description of Work	Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
01	Scarifying the existing Road Surface.	960 Sft	116.16	% Sft	1,115/-
02	Dismantling and Removing of Road Metalling etc complete.	1800 Cft	605	% Cft	10,890/-
03	Earth work excavation of Road side nalies including forming its bank are putting the same on embankment as directed clod breaking dressing etc complete through work. In ordinary Soil.	5600 Cft	1437	%0 Cft	8,047/-
04	Cartage of 100 Cft / 5 tons of all material likes one aggregate, spawl, coal, lime, surkhi etc B.G. Rail fastenings points & crossing Bridges Girders, Pipes, Sheets Rails, MS Bars etc or 1000 Nos. brinks, 10'x5'x3' of 1000 mons of fuel wood by trucks or any other means owned by the contractors (Lead up to 15-miles etc).	. 7640 Cft	1065	% Cft	81,366/-
05	Providing and Laying Aggregate base course over compacted granular sub base in conformity with line grades thickness and typical cross section using well graded gravels/crushed stone with sand and silt having a smooth gradation courses within the envelop limits for grading A or B as per AASHTO M-147-65 (1985) and compacting to AASHTO T-180 method "D" using approved mechanical means including watering vith all leads and lift complete as directed.	4400 Cft	5542.24	% Cft	2,43,859/-
06	1 ½" thick asphalt Concrete wearing course plant mix laying mechanically to proper line and grade plant mixed asphalt concrete specified formula according to job mixed formula approved by the Engineer Incharge rolling and finishing to design proper grade line level and camber etc (Machinery with POLs cost of material carriage).	9200 Sft	6373.79	% Sft	6,32,389/-
07	Mfg: and supplying of 21" dia RCC main hole cover cast in 1:2:4 concrete Ratio 3" deep at center reinforced with ½" dia tor steel bars @ 4" center to center welded to 3/16" thick 2" wide M.S plate two hooks of 3/8" dia tor bar including compacting, curing & transportation within 10-miles.	24 Nos.	9,13.63	Each	21,927/-

	Summary	of Bill of Quantities	1
I / We hereby quoted	as follows:		
toth.	Item Based on S/R Rs: 9,99,553/- Plu Ø , Li	8/R) (Rs: 19,90	4.795
/W	To IV	GRAND TOTAL 9,94	,785
The total amount is	Rs: 9,94,795 (Rupees/	Jian Lac Winty Ko	in thousand
for the complete job	for all schedule of rates. Server	Myschol Nivy &	We who we so
	gal of	Contract	s-Signature
Checked by:	Address:	1 _ D · B/, /3	bay least
() () () () ()	Sal .	Im	
A.E.E)	A.E.E / Sub-Engineer	**	

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B & R)
GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE D.M.C. (EAST)

Bid Evaluation Report

1. Name of Procuring Agency: D.M.C. (East	st).
2. Tender Reference No: EE/B&R/J. Z./DMC/East	./457/2018 Dated: 05-01-2018 (Work No.02).
	t of Road from st Philips Church to Lion House & linked Street D-II, UC-24, Gulshan-e-Igbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).
4. Method of Procurement: Single Stage	- One Envelope Procedure
5. Tender Published: Through SPPRA website, SP Print & Electronic Media (SI	PPRA Serial No. 36382. PPRA ID No. & Newspapers names with dates).
6. Total Bid documents Sold:	03 Nos.
7. Total Bids Received:	03 Nos
8. Technical Bid Opening Date: (if applicable) 9. No. of Bid Technically qualified (if applicable): _	Not applicable (Provide details in separate form) Not applicable
10. Bid (s) Rejected:	NIL

12. Bid Evaluation Report:

11. Financial Bid Opening dated:

S.N	Name of Firm or Bidder	Cost offered by the Bidder	Ranking in terms of cost	Comparison with Estimated cost.	Reasons for acceptance/ rejection	Remarks
0	1 .	2	3	4	5	6
01	M/s. ZBA Group.	Rs: 9,94,795/- (as per calculation)	1st Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,94,795/- PC cost: 9,99,593/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Recommended for award of work
02	M/s. Ayan & Kampany.	Rs: 9,95,295/- (as per calculation)	2 nd Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,95,295/- PC cost: 9,99,593/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Responsive
03	M/s. Kamran & Kampany.	Rs: 9,96,294/- (as per calculation)	3 rd Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,96,294/- PC cost: 9,99,593/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Responsive

Signature of the Members of Procurement Committee:

S.NO.	COMMITTEE MEMBER	DESIGNATION	SIGNATURE	SEAL
01-	Mr. Shahid Chaudhry, Executive Engineer (B&R), Jamshed Zone, D.M.C. (East)	Chairman	Shalves	xecutive Engineer (B&R) DMC (East) Karachi.
02-	Mr. Nadeem Zaidi, Executive Engineer (Design), D.M.C. (East)	Member	That for Exe	cutive Engineer (Design) D.M.C. (East)
03-	Mr. Shahbbih-ul-Hassan, Executive Engineer, D.M.C. (West)	Member	Exe	cutive Engineer (B&R) SITE Zone D.M.C. (WEST)

Director (CB) SPPRA, GOS

With a request to upload on the Website of SPPRA (Authority).

Copy to: -

- 1). Chairman, District Municipal Corporation (East).
- 2). Municipal Commissioner, District Municipal Corporation (East).
- 3). Superintending Engineer, District Municipal Corporation (East).

SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY

CONTRACT EVALUATION FORM

TO BE FILLED IN BY ALL PROCURING AGENCIES FOR PUBLIC CONTRACTS OF WORKS, SERVICES & GOODS

1)	NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPT	Г. DMC (East) Karachi
2)	PROVINCIAL / LOCAL GOVT./ OTHER	Local Government
3)	TITLE OF CONTRACT	Improvement of Road opposite Need Super Store to SSU Of in Block-18, UC-22, Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).
4)	TENDER NUMBER	EE/B&R/J.Z//DMC/East/457/2018 Dated: 05-01-2018
5)	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT	At described in title of Contract.
6)	FORUM THAT APPROVED THE SCHEMI	E Chairman of DMC (East), Karachi
7)	TENDER ESTIMATED VALUE	Rs. 9,99,593/=
8)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE (For civil works only)	Rs. 9.99.593/=
9)	ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD (AS	PER CONTRACT) 02 Months
10)	TENDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME)	08-02-2018 at 02:30 pm
11)	NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SO (Attach list of buyers)	LD03Nos.
12)	NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED	03-Nos.
13)	NUMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT TH	E TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS03Nos.
14)	BID EVALUATION REPORT (Enclose a copy)	Attached
15)	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESS	FUL BIDDER M/s. Kamran & Kampany, A-13, Dashtyar Cer 4 th Floor near Usmania Restaurant University Ros Karachi.
16)	CONTRACT AWARD PRICE	Rs: 9,94,595/-
17)	RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN (i.e. 1st, 2nd, , 3 rd , 4 ^{mt} & 5 ^{mt} EVALUATION BID)	ATA 1. ME ANTHER TO ANTHER ANTHER ANTHER ANTO A STORE
18)	METHOD OF PROCUREMENT USED : - (Tick one)
	a) SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE P	PROCEDURE Domestic/Local
	b) SINGLE STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE I	PROCEDURE
	c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE	s
	d) TWO STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE BID	DDING PROCEDURE
		OD OF PROCUREMENT WAS ADOPTED i.e.
	EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING	/ NEGOTIATION ETC. WITH BRIEF REASONS:

19)	APPROVING AUTHORITY FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT Chairman of DMC(East), Karachi
20)	WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL PROCUREMENT Yes /	No No
21)	ADVERTISEMENT: i) SPPRA Website (If yes, give date and SPPRA Identification No.) Yes www.pprasindh.ge Tender Serial No: No No	
	ii) News Papers (If yes, give names of newspapers and dates) No	
22)	P) NATURE OF CONTRACT Domestic/ Local	Int.
23)	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy) Yes ✓	No
24)	WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy) Yes	No
25)	METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING? Yes ✓	USING A No
26)	V ₂₂ (No No
27)	WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BID WAS LOWEST EVALUATED BID / BEST EVALUATED BID (in case of Consultancies) Yes	No
28)	TECHNICALLY COMPLIANT?	No No
29)	WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR QUOTED PRICES WERE R THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS? Yes	EAD OUT AT
30)	WHETHER EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO BIDDERS BEFORE THE AWAR CONTRACT? (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report) Yes ✓	RD OF

31)	ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED (If yes, result thereof)	Yes				
	(2.70, 2000)	No	1			
32)	ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN IN	THE TE	NDER NO	TICE /	DOCUN	MENTS
	(If yes, give details)	Yes				
		No	1			
33)	WAS THE EXTENSION MADE IN RESPONSE TIME? (If yes, give reasons)	Yes				
	(11 yes, give reasons)	No	1		31555	
34)	DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA	Yes	1			
34)	(If yes, give detailed reasons.)	No	1			
		140	1			
25)	WAS IT ASSURED BY THE PROCURING AGENCY TH	AT THE	SEI ECTE	D EID	M IS NO	т
33)	BLACK LISTED?	ALINE	Yes	V	No	
36)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF		OCURINO			
36)		PROCUR	OCURING			
36)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI	PROCUR	OCURINO EMENT? ROAD:		DETAI	
	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy)	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No	LS TO
36)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy)	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC EMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No	LS TO
	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO
37)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)?	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO
37)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO
37)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO
37)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO
37)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (If yes, give Brief Description)	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO
37) 38)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (If yes, give Brief Description) SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)?	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO
37) 38)	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (If yes, give Brief Description) SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (If yes, give Brief Description) Executive Engineer (B&R) Guisnan-E-Iqual Zone	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO
37) 38) Sign	WAS A VISIT MADE BY ANY OFFICER/OFFICIAL OF SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy) WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)? SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (If yes, give Brief Description) SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)?	PROCUR T, IF AB	OCURINC REMENT? ROAD: Yes	IF SO,	No YMENT	LS TO

SPPRA, Block. No.8, Sindh Secretariat No.4-A, Court Road, Karachi Tele: 021-9205356; 021-9205369 & Fax: 021-9206291

NO: XEN/B&R/G.I. Zone/DMC/EAST/ 729 /2018

Karachi dated: 20 1 04 12018

M/s. Kamran & Kampany, A-13, Dashtyar Centre, 4th Floor near Usmania Restaurant University Road, Karachi.

AWARD LETTER

SUBJECT: IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD OPPOSITE NEED SUPER STORE TO SSU OFFICE IN BLOCK-18, UC-22, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

This is with reference to your tender for the subjected work dropped on 08-02-2018 therein you were 1st lower bidder by quoted the rates Rs: 9,94,595/-.

The competent authority has been pleased to accept your lowest tender and award the work at a cost of Rs: 9,94,595/- (Rupees Nine Lac Ninety Four Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five only).

This is for your information.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B&R), GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE D.M.C. (EAST)

Director (CB) SPPRA, GOS

With a request to upload on the Website of SPPRA (Authority).

Copy forwarded for information to: -

- 1). Assistant Executive Engineer (B&R), Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).
- 2). Office copy.

Stamp Value: Rs:3,490/-

mmassarin.

PAKISTAN

2000R

PALISTAN

(exexe) : &

PAKISTAN

MIMILE

HITTE SEATON

PAKISTAN

241115

MANUAL COLOR PARMSTAN

RICT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (EAST) KARACHI

Acct: IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD OPPOSITE NEED SUPER STORE TO SSU OFFICE IN BLOCK-18, UC-22, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

Cost Rs: 9,94,595/-.

02 Months Completion Time _ Penalty:

This Agreement is made on this 2018 at Karachi day of between the District Municipal Corporation (East) hereinafter called the "DMC (East)", (which expression shallmean and include his successors) on the One Part and M/s. Kamran & Kampany. having their office at A-13, Dashtyar Centre, 4th Floor near Usmania Restaurant University Road, Karachi, through their Proprietor Mr. Naeem Kazmi, hereinafter call the "Contractor" (which expression shall mean and include his successors, heirs, executors, administrator and assignees) on the Other Part

Whereas the DMC (East) has accepted the tender of the Contractor for construction and completion of the work namely Improvement of Road Opposite Need Super Store to SSU Office in Block-18, UC-22, Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East) at a cost of Rs. 9,94,595/- (Rupees" Nine Lac Ninety Four Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Five only) within a period of 02 Months and Penalty Rs: 2,000/- per day according to the specification and general conditions of the contract signed by the Contractor after having made himself fully acquainted with their meaning.

AND WHEREAS the Contractor has already furnished with the DMC (East) the 5% bid amount of Rs. 50,000/- (Rupees: Fifty Thousand Only) on account of performance Security for the said contract.

The following documents after incorporating addenda, except those parts relating to Instructions to bidders shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz:

- (a) The Contract Agreement;
- (b) The Letter of Acceptance;
- (c) The completed Form of Bid;
- (d) The Standard and Special Terms & Conditions of Contract- Part I;
- (e) The priced Bill of Quantities

In consideration of the payments to be made by the DMC (East) to the Contractor as hereinafter mentioned, the Contractor hereby covenants with the DMC (East) to execute and complete the works and remedy defects therein in conformity and in all respects with the provisions of the contract.

The DMC (East) hereby covenants to pay the contractor, in consideration of the execution and the completion of the works as per provisions of the contract, the contract Price or such other sun as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the times and in the manner presented by the contract.

The Contractor has given a lien to the DMC (East) over the Security for due fulfillment of the contract and do hereby bind himself, his heirs, successors legal representative and assignee to pay to the DMC (East), penalty through forfeiture of the said Security in case of breach of any condition of the contract without prejudice to the right of DMC (East) to recover the damages from the Contractor for any such breach as per condition of the contract.

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that the DMC (East) and the Contractor shall respectively and well truly carry out and fulfill the contract and abide by all terms and conditions and specifications thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said parties have set their respective hands on this 2018.

District Municipal Corporation (East)

WITNESS

CHAIRMAN

D.M.C. (East)

Contractors.

Office, City Court



Tender Reference No. 03.

VOLUME-II: BILL OF QUANTITIES (SINGLE STAGE ONE ENVELOPE METHOD)

IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD OPPOSITE NEED SUPER STORE TO SSU OFFICE IN BLOCK-18, UC-22, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

PC Cost:

Rs: 9,99,593/-

Bid Security: -

As per NIT

Tender Cost: -

Rs: 2,000/-

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B & R)
GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, DMC (EAST)

Issue to M/s. Kamban & Kampuny P.O. No. 97844

- No. 2000/- Dated: 17-11-17

ACCOUNTANT DMC EAST

DMC EAST Signature and Stamp of Issuing Authority.

BILL OF QUANTITIES.

SUBJECT: -

IMPROVEMENT OF ROAD OPPOSITE NEED SUPER STORE TO SSU OFFICE IN BLOCK-18, UC-22, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

Description and rate of Items based on Composite Schedule of Rates.

	Description and rate of Items based on Composite So	nequie of K	ales.	· ·	
S. #	Description of Work	Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
01	Scarifying the existing Road Surface,	960 Sft	116.16	% Sft	1,115/-
02	Dismantling and Removing of Road Metalling etc complete.	1800 Cft	605	% Cft	10,890/-
03	Earth work excavation of Road side nalies including forming its bank are putting the same on embankment as directed clod breaking dressing etc complete through work. In ordinary Soil.	5600 Cft	1437	%0 Cft.	8,047/-
04	Cartage of 100 Cft / 5 tons of all material likes one aggregate, spawl, coal, lime, surkhi etc B.G. Rail fastenings points & crossing Bridges Girders, Pipes, Sheets Rails, IMS Bars etc or 1000 Nos. brinks, 10'x5'x3' or 1000 mons of fuel wood by trucks or any other means owned by the contractors (Lead up to 15-miles etc).	7640 Cft	1065	% Cft	81,366/-
05	Providing and Laying Aggregate base course over compacted granular sub base in conformity with line grades thickness and typical cross section using well graded gravels/crushed stone with sand and silt having a smooth gradation courses within the envelop limits for grading A or B as per AASHTO M-147-65 (1985) and compacting to AASHTO T-180 method "D" using approved mechanical means including watering with all leads and lift complete as directed.	4400 Cft	5542.24	% Cft	2,43,859/-
06	1 ½" thick asphalt Concrete wearing course plant mix laying mechanically to proper line and grade plant mixed asphalt concrete specified formula according to job mixed formula approved by the Engineer Incharge rolling and finishing to design proper grade line level and camber etc (Machinery with POLs cost of material carriage).	9200 Sft	6873.79	% Sft	6,32,389/-
07	Mfg: and supplying of 21" dia RCC main hole cover cast in 1:2:4 concrete Ratio 3" deep at center reinforced with ½" dia tor steel bars @ 4" center to center welded to 3/16" thick 2" wide M.S plate two hooks of 3/8" dia tor bar including compacting, curing & transportation within 10-miles.	24 Nos.	913.63	Each	21,927/-

Summary of Bill of Quantities,

The total amount is Rs: 8,91,595/- (Rupees Aluk for the complete job for all-schedule of rates.

Checked by:

Address:

Durch Higher Could

AEE.

A.E.E / Sub-Engineer

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B & R)
GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE D.M.C. (EAST)

Bid Evaluation Report

	LO (Fact)	201
Name of Procuring Agency:D Farence No: FE/B&R/J. Z.//	.M.C. (East).	of 01 2018 (Work No.03).
1. Name of Procuring Agency:	157/2018 E	Dated: 05-01-2010 (119
1. Name -	DMC/East.145112619	Store to SSU Offin

- 2. Tender Reference No: EE/B&R/J, Z./DMC/
- 3. Tender Description/Name of Work: Improvement of Road opposite Need Super Store to SSU Office in
- Single Stage One Envelope Procedure 4. Method of Procurement:
- 5. Tender Published: Through SPPRA website, SPPRA Serial No. 36382. Print & Electronic Media (SPPRA ID No. & Newspapers names with dates).
- 03 Nos. 6. Total Bid documents Sold: _
- Not applicable (Provide details in separate form) 7. Total Bids Received:
- 8. Technical Bid Opening Date: (if applicable) Not applicable
- 9. No. of Bid Technically qualified (if applicable): NIL
- 10. Bid (s) Rejected: 08-02-2018 11. Financial Bid Opening dated:

1	Financial Blu C Bid Evaluation	- Donort'		Comparison with	Reasons for	Remarks
.N	Name of Firm	Cost offered by the Bidder	Ranking in terms of	Estimated cost.	acceptance/ rejection	
	or Bidder	the Brans	cost	1	5	6
_		2	3	+		
0 0	M/s. Kamran &	Rs: 9,94,595/- (as per calculation)	1st Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,94,595/- PC cost: 9,99,593/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Recommended for award of work
	Kampany.	(as per calculation)		The state of the s		1 2
02	M/s. Hello Enterprises.	Rs: 9,96,194/- (as per calculation)	2 nd Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,96,194/- PC cost: 9,99,593/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Responsive
03	M/s. F.N. Associates.	Rs: 9,96,894/- (as per calculation)	3rd Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,96,894/- PC cost: 9,99,593/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Responsive

Signature of the Members of Procurement Committee:

S.NO.	COMMITTEE MEMBER	DESIGNATION	SIGNATURE	SEAL
01-	Mr. Shahid Chaudhry, Executive Engineer (B&R), Jamshed Zone, D.M.C. (East)	Chairman	Shawes	Executive Engineer (B&R DMC (East) Karachi.
02-	Mr. Nadeem Zaidi, Executive Engineer (Design), D.M.C. (East)	Member	Jan for of Exe	cutive Engineer (Design D.M.C. (East)
03-	Mr. Shahbbih-ul-Hassan, Executive Engineer, D.M.C. (West)	Member	HEX.	ecutive Engineer (B&R SITE Zone D.M.C. (WEST)

Director (CB) SPPRA, GOS

Copy to: -

With a request to upload on the Website of SPPRA (Authority).

- 1). Chairman, District Municipal Corporation (East).
- 2). Municipal Commissioner, District Municipal Corporation (East). 3). Superintending Engineer, District Municipal Corporation (East).

94 SINDH PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY

CONTRACT EVALUATION FORM

TO BE FILLED IN BY ALL PROCURING AGENCIES FOR PUBLIC CONTRACTS OF WORKS, SERVICES & GOODS

1)	NA	AME OF THE ORGANIZATION / DEPTT.	DMC (East) Karachi
2)	PR	OVINCIAL / LOCAL GOVT./ OTHER	Local Government
3)	TIT	TLE OF CONTRACT	Construction of CC Flooring in different Church Street Essa Nagri UC-20, Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).
4)	TE	NDER NUMBER	EE/B&R/J.Z//DMC/East/457/2018 Dated: 05-01-2018
5)	BR	LIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT	At described in title of Contract.
6)	FO	RUM THAT APPROVED THE SCHEME	Chairman of DMC (East), Karachi
7)	TE	ENDER ESTIMATED VALUE	Rs. 9,99,631/=
8)		NGINEER'S ESTIMATE or civil works only)	Rs. 9,99,631/=
9)	ES	TIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD (AS PE	R CONTRACT) 02 Months
10)	TE	NDER OPENED ON (DATE & TIME)	08-02-2018 at 02:30 pm
11)		UMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD ttach list of buyers)	03Nos
12)	NU	IMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED	03-Nos.
13)	NU	JMBER OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE T	IME OF OPENING OF BIDS03Nos.
14)		D EVALUATION REPORT nclose a copy)	Attached
15)	NA	ME AND ADDRESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL	BIDDER M/s. Hello Enterprises, Plot No.12/11-E UP Society North Karachi near Bike Market, Karachi
16)	CO	NTRACT AWARD PRICE	Rs: 9.94,595/-
17)		ANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EV. e. 1st, 2nd, , 3 rd , 4 ^{mt} & 5 ^{mt} EVALUATION BID).	ALUATION REPORT M/S: Hello Enterprises, 1 st Bidder M/S: Kamran & Kampany, 2 nd Bidder M/s. Four Dots Construction Company, 3 rd Bidder
18)	ME	ETHOD OF PROCUREMENT USED : - (Tick	cone)
	a)	SINGLE STAGE – ONE ENVELOPE PRO	CEDURE Domestic/Local
	b)	SINGLE STAGE – TWO ENVELOPE PRO	CEDURE
	c)	TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE _	
	d)	TWO STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE BIDDIN	NG PROCEDURE
		PLEASE SPECIFY IF ANY OTHER METHOD EMERGENCY, DIRECT CONTRACTING / NE	

19)	APPROVING AUTHORITY FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT Chairman of DMC(East), Karachi
20)	WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN? Yes / No
21)	ADVERTISEMENT: i) SPPRA Website (If yes, give date and SPPRA Identification No.) Yes www.pprasindh.gov.pk SPPRA Tender Serial No: 36382 No
	ii) News Papers (If yes, give names of newspapers and dates) Yes No
22)	NATURE OF CONTRACT Domestic/ Local ✓ Int.
23)	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy) Yes ✓ No
24)	WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING / TENDER DOCUMENTS? (If yes, enclose a copy) Yes ✓ No
25)	METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING? Yes ✓ No
26)	WAS BID SECURITY OBTAINED FROM ALL THE BIDDERS? Yes ✓ No
27)	WHETHER THE SUCCESSFUL BID WAS LOWEST EVALUATED BID / BEST EVALUATED BID (in case of Consultancies) Yes ✓ No
28)	TECHNICALLY COMPLIANT?
29)	WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR QUOTED PRICES WERE READ OUT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS? Yes ✓ No
30)	WHETHER EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO BIDDERS BEFORE THE AWARD OF CONTRACT? (Attach copy of the bid evaluation report) Yes ✓ No

31)	ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED (If yes, result thereof)	Yes				
		No	1			
32)	ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN IN	THE TEN	DER NO	TICE /	DOCUN	MENTS
	(If yes, give details)	Yes				
		No	1			
33)	WAS THE EXTENSION MADE IN RESPONSE TIME?	Yes				
	(If yes, give reasons)	No	/			
34)	DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA	Yes	T			
,	(If yes, give detailed reasons.)	No	/			
35)	WAS IT ASSURED BY THE PROCURING AGENCY THE BLACK LISTED?	AT THE		D FIRM	T	T
	BLACK LISTED:		Yes	٧	No	
	SUPPLIER'S PREMISES IN CONNECTION WITH THE F BE ASCERTAINED REGARDING FINANCING OF VISI (If yes, enclose a copy)			IF SO,	DETAIL	.s to
	ž					
37)	WERE PROPER SAFEGUARDS PROVIDED ON MOBIL	IZATION	ADVAN	CE PA	YMENT	`IN
	THE CONTRACT (BANK GUARANTEE ETC.)?		Yes		No	N/A
38)	SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (If yes, give Brief Description)	Yes				
	(it yes, give blief beschiption)	No	√			
	\setminus					
	(B&R)					
Sig Au	thorized Official Stamp of Executive Engineer (B&R) Gulshan-e-lqbal Zone D.M.C. (Fast)					
	Gulshan-e-Iqua					
EC	D.W.O. V					
FC	OR OFFICE USE ONLY					

<u>SPPRA, Block. No.8, Sindh Secretariat No.4-A, Court Road, Karachi</u> Tele: 021-9205356; 021-9205369 & Fax: 021-9206291

NO: XEN/B&R/G.I. Zone/DMC/EAST/_740_/2018

Karachi dated: 20 / 04 /2018

M/s. Hello Enterprises, Plot No.12/11-E UP Society North Karachi near Bike Market, Karachi.

AWARD LETTER

SUBJECT: CONSTRUCTION OF CC FLOORING IN DIFFERENT CHURCH STREET ESSA NAGRI UC-20, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

This is with reference to your tender for the subjected work dropped on 08-02-2018 therein you were 1st lower bidder by quoted the rates Rs: 9,97,432/-.

The competent authority has been pleased to accept your lowest tender and award the work at a cost of Rs: 9,97,432/- (Rupees Nine Lac Ninety Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Two only).

This is for your information.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B&R), GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE D.M.C. (EAST)

Director (CB) SPPRA, GOS

With a request to upload on the Website of SPPRA (Authority).

Copy forwarded for information to: -

- 1). Assistant Executive Engineer (B&R), Gulshan-e-Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East).
- 2). Office copy.

CT MU	NICIPAL CO	ORPORATIO		nlue: Rs: 3,500/-	PAKISTAN
		GREEMENT N DIFFERENT CHURC	H STREET ESSA	NAGRI UC-20,	
Cost Rs: 9,97,432/ Completion Time	02 Months	Penalty:	Rs: 2,000/- pe	er day	O(L)
This Agreement is between the District Munic shall mean and include his at Plot No.12/11-E UP SMr. Mohammad Saleem Q successors, heirs, executors	ipal Corporation (Eas successors) on the ociety North Karacadri hereinafter call the control of	e One Part and M/s. thi neart Bike Mark the "Contractor" (which	Hello Enterprise et, Karachi throu expression shall	s having their office	
Whereas the DMC the work namely Constructed Iqbal Zone, D.M.C. (East) Four Hundred Thirty Two the specification and general acquainted with their meaning the specific to the	(East) has accepted to tion of CC Flooring Karachi at a cost of only) within a periodal conditions of the cong.	the tender of the Contract in different Church Series Rs. 9,97,432/- (Rupee of 02 Months and Pentract signed by the Corready furnished with the	actor for construct Street Essa Nagr s" Nine Lac Nine enalty Rs: 2,000/- ontractor after havi the DMC (East) the	i UC-20, Gulshan-e- ety Seven Thousand per day according to ing made himself fully ne 5% bid amount of	DO STANIA
bidders shall be deemed to (a) The Co (b) The Le (c) The co (d) The St	form and be read and entract Agreement; etter of Acceptance; mpleted Form of Bid;	ating addenda, except construed as part of th erms & Conditions of C	is Agreement, viz:		
mentioned, the Contractor remedy defects therein in co	hereby covenants wi informity and in all resonants to hereby covenants to per provisions of the o	pay the contractor, icontract, the contract P	execute and con ns of the contract. in consideration of rice or such other	of the execution and sum as may become	
The Contractor has and do hereby bind himself perialty through forfeiture of to the right of DMC (East) to the contract.	his heirs, successors the said Security in ca	ase of breach of any co	and assignee to pa andition of the cont	ay to the DMC (East), tract without prejudice	05APK 2018
NOW THEREFOR respectively and well truly specifications thereof.		WITNESSETH that the three contract and about			
IN WITNESS WHI	***************************************	ies have set their respiritely for the set	8 1	this 20 day	
	Diotriot Main			. 18	

WITNESS:

CHAIRMAN D.M.C. (East)

Contractors.

HELLO ENTERPRISES

(MOHAMMAD SALEEM)



Tender Reference No. 04.

VOLUME-II: BILL OF QUANTITIES (SINGLE STAGE ONE ENVELOPE METHOD)

CONSTRUCTION OF CC FLOORING IN DIFFERENT CHURCH STREET ESSA NAGRI UC-20, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

PC Cost:

Rs: 9,99,631/-

Bid Security: -

As per NIT

Tender Cost: -

Rs: 2,000/-

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B & R) GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, DMC (EAST)

Issue to M/s. Hellow Enterpoises. P.O. No. 03885540

Dated: 12-01-2018

ACCOUNTANT DMC EAST

Signature and Stamp of Issuing Authority.

BILL OF QUANTITIES.

SUBJECT: -

CONSTRUCTION OF CC FLOORING IN DIFFERENT CHURCH STREET ESSA NAGRI UC-20, GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE, D.M.C. (EAST).

Description and rate of Items based on Composite Schedule of Rates.

S. #	Description of Work	Quantity	Rate	Unit	Amount
01	Dismantling of Cement Concrete Plain 1:2:4.	880 Cft	3327.50	% Cft	29,282/-
02	Earth work excavation undressed lead up to a single throw of kassi phawrah or shovel. (B). In ordinary soil.	5360 Cft	1361.25	%0 Cft	7,296/-
03	Cement Concrete plain including placing Compacting, finishing and curing complete including screening and washing of stone aggregate without shuttering Ratio 1:4:8.	3960 Cft	11288.75	% Cft	4,47,035/-
04	Providing & laying 2" thick toppings cement concrete 1:2:4 including surface finishing and dividing into panel etc complete.	12000 Sft	3275.50	% Sft	3,93,060/-
05	Cartage of 100 Cft / 5 tons of all material likes one aggregate, spawl, coal, lime, surkhi etc B.G. Rail fastenings points & crossing Bridges Girders, Pipes, Sheets Rails, MS Bars etc or 1000 Nos. brinks, 10'x5'x3' or 1000 mons of fuel wood by trucks or any other means owned by the contractors (Lead up to 15-miles etc).	6240 Cft	1065	% Cft	66,456/-
06	Manufacturing and supplying of RCC Ring Slab of 21" dia inside 36" dia outside 7.5 width and 6" thick i/c 3/8" dia tor steel bars two concentric rings with 3/8' dia 8 Nos. cross linked bars welded and two sunk type hooks coasted in 1:1 ½": 3 concrete with embedded 15 Kg C.I frame in perfect position i/c transportation charges for an average lead of 20km per trip from casting yard to town office (a minimum of 25 slabs per trip will be transported).	14 Nos.	1906.60	Each	26.692/-
07	Shifting and fixing 36" dia (outer) ring slab in perfect position on damaged manholes including cutting of the position of damaged manhole in proper shape laying in layer of C.M in 2" thick and disposal of the debris including cartage transportation loading un-loading from manufacturing yard to site as per specification laid in approved R.A.	14 Nos.	563.09	Each	7,883/-
80	Mfg: and supplying of 21" dia RCC main hole cover cast in 1:2:4 concrete Ratio 3" deep at center reinforced with ½" dia tor steel bars @ 4" center to center welded to 3/16" thick 2" wide M.S plate two hooks of 3/8" dia tor bar including compacting, curing & transportation within 10-miles.	24 Nos.	913.63	Each	21,927/-

Summary of Bill of Quantities

1	1	W	е	heret	Э	dno.	ted	as '	tol	lows:	
---	---	---	---	-------	---	------	-----	------	-----	-------	--

Item Based on S/R Rs: 9,99,631/- Plus

O · 2 2 % Aprove / Below of the S/R

GRAND TOTAL

The total amount is Rs.

987 432 (Rupees _

er las Alvertus Scener

for the complete job for all schedule of rates.

Spel 7

Address:

HELLD ENTERPRISES

P/U-E UP SerProgretor

Checked by:

1525

A.E.E / Sub-Engineer

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (B & R)
GULSHAN-E-IQBAL ZONE D.M.C. (EAST)

DISTRICT MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

EAST KARACHI

Bid Evaluation Report

1. Name of Procuring Agency:	st).
2. Tender Reference No: EE/B&R/J. Z./DMC/East	t./457/2018 Dated: 05-01-2018 (Work No.04).
	of CC Flooring in different Church Street Essa Nagri UC
4. Method of Procurement: Single Stage	- One Envelope Procedure
5. Tender Published: Through SPPRA website, SI	PPRA Serial No. 36382.
	SPPRA ID No. & Newspapers names with dates).
6. Total Bid documents Sold:	03 Nos.
7. Total Bids Received:	03 Nos
8. Technical Bid Opening Date: (if applicable)	Not applicable (Provide details in separate form)
9. No. of Bid Technically qualified (if applicable): _	
10. Bid (s) Rejected:	01
11. Financial Bid Opening dated: 0	08-02-2018

12. Bid Evaluation Report:

S.N	Name of Firm or Bidder	Cost offered by the Bidder	Ranking in terms of cost	Comparison with Estimated cost.	Reasons for acceptance/ rejection	Remarks
0	1	2	3	4	5	6
01	M/s. Hello Enterprises.	Rs: 9,97,432/- (as per calculation)	1st Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,94,595/- PC cost: 9,99,631/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Recommenued for award of work
02	M/s. Kamran & Kampany.	Rs: 9,98,132/- (as per calculation)	2 nd Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,96,194/- PC cost: 9,99,631/-	Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Responsive
03	M/s. Four Dots Construction Company.	Rs: 9,99,631/- (as per calculation)	3 rd Lowest Bidder	Bid cost: 9,96,894/- PC cost: 9,99,631/-	Dis-Qualified as per Evaluation criteria	Non-Responsive

Signature of the Members of Procurement Committee:

S.NO.	COMMITTEE MEMBER	DESIGNATION	SIGNATURE	SEAL
01-	Mr. Shahid Chaudhry, Executive Engineer (B&R), Jamshed Zone, D.M.C. (East)	Chairman	Thalway 16	recutive Engineer (SCS) DMC (Sast) Karsoni, #
02-	Mr. Nadeem Zaidi, Executive Engineer (Design), D.M.C. (East)	Member	That for the XX	cutive Engineer (Design). D.M.C. (Last)
03-	Mr. Shahbbih-ul-Hassan, Executive Engineer, D.M.C. (West)	Member	The E	xecutive Engineer (B&R) SITE Zone D.M.C. (WEST)

<u>Director (CB) SPPRA, GOS</u>

With a request to upload on the Website of SPPRA (Authority).

Copy to: -

- 1). Chairman, District Municipal Corporation (East).
- 2). Municipal Commissioner, District Municipal Corporation (East).
- 3). Superintending Engineer, District Municipal Corporation (East).